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भारतसरकार /Govt. of India
खानमं ालय/Ministry of Mines 

भारतीयखान यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines 
हैदराबाद े ीयकायालय/ Hyderabad Regional Office

Phone No.: (040)-29555603/29554603      Room No.603, 6th Floor,  
E-mail: ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in      CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, 
No. AP/RR/Lst-5/HYD        Secunderabad – 500 080. 
           Date:21.10.2022 

To 
Shri. S.V Murali Prasad Reddy, Agent 
Ogipur Limestone Mine 
M/s. Penna Cement Industries Limited 
Ogipur Village, Tandur Mandal 
VikarabadDistrict,  
Telangana – 501158. 

Sub:Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules,2017 in respect of your 
Ogipur Limestone Mine (38APR23004) over an extent of 221.92 Ha. of Ogipur Village,TandurMandal, 
Vikarabad District, Telangana State. 

Sir, 

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your 
above mine during the Review of Mining inspection on 13.10.2022 in the presence of Sri.A. Aneel Kumar, Mine 
Manager&Sri. Veera Raghavulu, Geologist& Qualified Person. 

RuleNo. Rule Position Nature of Violation 

11 (1) 

No holder of a mining lease shallcommence 
or carry out mining operations in any area 
except inaccordance with the mining 
planapproved, modified or reviewed by 
theIndian Bureau of Mines or prepared 
andcertified in accordance with the 
systemestablished by the State 
Governmentpursuant to the proviso to 
clause (b) ofsub-section (2) of section 5. 

Mining operations are not carried out in accordance 
with the proposals given in approved Review of 
Mining Plan vide letter no. AP/RR/MP/Lst-12/Hyd 
dated 04.12.2017 to theextent indicated below. 

It was approved to construct retainingwall of 
400mtsduring the plan period.During inspection it was 
observedthat retaining wall were not constructed. 

31 (4) 

The plans and sections required under these 
rules shall be maintained up to date 
showing also the respective proposal of 
approved mining plan for various activities 
pertaining to that year, within three months 
in case of category ‘A’ mines as referred to 
in clause (a) of sub-rule of rule 55, and 
within twelve months in the case of any 
other mine. 

The respective proposal of approved miningplan for 
various activities pertaining to that year were notshownin
the plans and sections maintained. 

27(2) 

A financial assurance shall be furnished by 
the holder of the mining lease, for due and 
proper implementation of the progressive 
mine closure plan contained in the mining 
plan or the final mine closure plan, as the 
case may be, which shall be an amount of 
five lakh rupees for Category ‘A’mines per 
hectare of the mininglease area put to use 
for mining and allied activities. 

The difference amount ofFinancial Assurance as per 
the rate contained in the MCDR, 2017on 3rdNovember 
2021 for the area proposed to be put in use for the 
block period of2018-19 to 2022-23has not been 
submitted so far to the authorised officer. 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 
under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.Further, inability to comply the provision of Rule 11(1) is liable for suspension of 
mining operations under 11(2) of MCDR, 2017. 



03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 
(Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

Yours faithfully  

(Madhu Sudhan Yadav. M) 
  Assistant Controller of Mines 

Copy for information: 

1. खान नयं क (द ण े ), भारतीयखान यूरो, बगलोर.  
2. The Director of Mines &Geology, Govt. of Telangana, My Home Sarovar Plaza, H. No. 5-922, Flat No. 203 
& 204, 2nd Floor, Shahpur Wadi, Adarsh Nagar, Hyderabad, Telangana 500063. 
3. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Vikarabad, VikarabadDistrict, Telangana. 

मधुसुधनयादव .एम (Madhu Sudhan Yadav. M) 
lgk;d [kkufu;a=d/ Assistant Controller of Mines


